



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.27345 of 2024

Suwendu Kumar Sahoo **Petitioner**

Mr. U.K. Samal, Advocate

-Versus-

State of Odisha and others **Opposite Parties**

Mr. P.K. Sahoo, ASC

Mr. A.N. Das, Senior Advocate(O.P. Nos.5 to 7)

Mr. Ashok Das, Advocate for O.P. Nos. 8,15 & 19

Mr. D. Mohapatra, Senior Advocate for O.P.No.4

CORAM:

MR. JUSTICE R.K. PATTANAIK

ORDER

01.09.2025

Order No.

11.

1. Heard Mr. Samal, learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. Das, learned Senior Advocate for opposite party Nos.5 to 7 and Mr. Mohapatra, learned counsel appearing for the opposite party No.14 besides Mr. A. Das, learned counsel for opposite party Nos. 8, 15 & 19.

2. For further hearing and reply from the side of opposite party Nos.5 to 7, hearing of the matter is adjourned to be listed on 11th September, 2025 to meet the contention of Mr. Samal, learned counsel for the petitioner, who has relied upon the following decisions, such as, **Smt. Smitarani Mohanty Vrs. State of Odisha & others** in W.P. (C) No. 9712 of 2024 dated 20th June, 2024 and W.A. No. 1935 of 2024 reported in **2024(II) ILR-CUT-1125**.



3. Interim order passed by this Court shall remain in force till the next date of listing.

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge

kabita