



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
W.P.(C) No. 27345 of 2024

Suvendu Kumar Sahoo **Petitioner**

Mr. U.K. Samal, Sr. Advocate

-versus-

**State of Odisha and
others** **Opposite Parties**

Mr. M.R. Mohanty, AGA
Mr. S.K. Mishra, Sr. Advocate
Mr. A. Das, Advocate
Mr. D. Mohapatra, Advocate
Mr. A. Das, Advocate
Mr. P.K. Panda, Advocate
Mr. A. Mohanty, Advocate
Mr. G.K. Agarwal, Sr. Advocate

CORAM: JUSTICE V. NARASINGH

ORDER
06.04.2026

Order No.

15. 1. It is submitted by the learned Senior Counsel for the Petitioner, on instruction, that copies of the counter affidavit filed by Opposite Party Nos.9,11 to 14,16 and 18 has not been served on the learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Petitioner, though it is stated at the Bar that the same has been served on the learned counsel for the State as well as Opposite Party Nos.5 to 7.
2. Learned counsel for the Opposite Parties are called upon to serve the copies of the counter



affidavits on the instructing counsel of learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Petitioner by 09.04.2026.

3. Reply to the same, if any, be filed by 20.04.2026.

4. List this matter on 29.04.2026.

5. In the meanwhile, steps for issuance of notice to Opposite Party Nos.10 and 17 in view of the postal endorsement be taken by Speed Post. Requisites shall be filed by 09.04.2026.

6. Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date.

(V. Narasingh)
Judge

Santoshi